Huclamation

WHEREAS,



Dr. Roytunda Stabler was born and raised in Ohio, where both her parents were educators; she attended the University of Akron and received a Bachelor of Science Degree in Business Administration and Marketing, and a Bachelor of Science in Early Childhood Education, followed by her Master's Degree in Education Leadership, and her Doctorate in Education Leadership from Nova Southeastern University; and



WHEREAS,



Dr. Stabler relocated to Atlanta, Georgia and accepted a position as assistant principal at Summit Hill Elementary School, and was quickly selected to become principal of a new Fulton County School, Abbotts Hill Elementary; and



WHEREAS,

the school opened in the fall of 2000 with students from three neighboring schools; the school has since grown into a uniquely diverse school community; and



WHEREAS,

Dr. Stabler lives with her family in Cobb County and has a daughter who is a recent college graduate; and



WHEREAS,

Dr. Roytunda Stabler will be retiring effective January 6, 2025 after 35+ years in education, including 25 years as the only principal of Abbotts Hill Elementary School within Fulton County Schools;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the Fulton County Board of Commissioners recognizes Dr. Roytunda Stabler for her dedicated service to the students and families of the Abbotts Hill Elementary School community, and does hereby proclaim Tuesday, December 17, 2024 as "DR. ROYTUNDA STABLER APPRECIATION DAY" in Fulton County, Georgia.

Fulton County Board of Commissioners

lest Thomas

Commissioner

Attest:

Jours R. There

Clerk to the Commission

FULTON COUNTY